

21-15751

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**CHICKEN RANCH RANCHERIA OF ME-
WUK INDIANS; CHEMEHUEVI INDIAN
TRIBE; BLUE LAKE RANCHERIA;
HOPLAND BAND OF POMO INDIANS;
ROBINSON RANCHERIA,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA; GAVIN
NEWSOM, Governor of California,**

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

No. 1:19-cv-00024-AWI-SKO
Honorable Anthony W. Ishii, Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
SARA J. DRAKE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
*WILLIAM P. TORNGREN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 58493
TIMOTHY M. MUSCAT
Deputy Attorney General
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7782
Fax: (916) 323-2319
Email: William.Torngren@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	10
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	14
ISSUES PRESENTED	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	15
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	17
I. State Appellants and the Tribes Negotiated for More than Five Years for Successor Compacts.....	17
A. The Tribes Were Members of the Compact Tribes Steering Committee (CTSC).....	17
B. Brown Administration: Significant Progress with Many Issues Resolved	18
C. Newsom Administration: State Appellants’ Continued Willingness To Negotiate.....	19
D. CTSC Retreats from Progress Made.....	19
II. The Tribes Leave CTSC Negotiations, Issue a “Last, Best and Final” Demand, and Refuse Bilateral Negotiations	20
III. The Tribes File Suit, and the District Court Grants Their Motion for Summary Judgment	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
ARGUMENT	27
I. IGRA Overview—Cooperative Federalism, Determining Good Faith, and Permissible Topics for Negotiation	27
II. State Appellants Negotiated in Good Faith and Remained Willing To Negotiate.....	31
A. State Appellants Negotiated in Good Faith with CTSC.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Tribes’ “Last, Best and Final” Compact Demand Shut the Door on the State’s Continuing Good-Faith Negotiations.....	33
C. The State Could Not Accept the Tribes’ Take-it-or-leave-it Demand	33
D. The State Remained Willing To Negotiate and Had Negotiated in Good Faith.....	35
III. Under IGRA, State Appellants Were Not Required To Offer Meaningful Concessions for Non-revenue Sharing Requests	37
A. This Court Has Required Meaningful Concessions in Compact Negotiations Only When a State Seeks a Tax, Fee, or Revenue Sharing.....	38
B. The District Court Erred in Requiring Meaningful Concessions Because the State Did Not Seek a Tax or Fees.....	42
IV. The State Negotiated Regarding IGRA-permitted Topics.....	45
A. IGRA Permits Negotiations for Worker Protections for Gaming Facility Employees.....	46
B. IGRA Permits Negotiations for Environmental Mitigation of Off-reservation Impacts on Local Communities	47
C. IGRA Permits Negotiations for the Tribal Nation Grant Fund	48
D. IGRA Permits Negotiations for Tort Remedies and Protections for Gaming Facility Patrons	51
E. IGRA Permits Negotiation for a Tribal Labor Relations Ordinance.....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
F. IGRA Permits Negotiation for Recognition and Enforcement of Spousal and Child Support Orders Issued Against Gaming Facility Employees, and the State’s Requests Were Not Bad Faith.....	52
V. Even Though Not Required Under This Court’s Decisions, State Appellants Offered Meaningful Concessions During Compact Negotiations	55
A. The District Court Erred by Requiring Specific Concessions Tied to Specific Topics.....	56
B. State Appellants Offered Many, Meaningful Concessions—Both Economic and Non-economic—for a Compact More Favorable to the Tribes Than Their 1999 Compacts	58
1. Compact with No Licensing Pool	59
2. Compact with No Special Distribution Fund Contributions as Four of the Tribes Currently Operate	59
3. Compact that Permits Substantial Expansion with Zero Revenue Sharing Trust Fund Contribution.....	60
4. Compact with a Revenue Sharing Trust Fund Credit System	61
5. Compact with a Method for Curing Material Breaches.....	61
6. Compact with an Extended Durational Limit	62
7. Compact with an Additional Gaming Facility	62
8. Compact with Required Renegotiation Provisions	63
9. Compact with a Force Majeure Clause	64

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REQUESTED RELIEF	64
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	67
ADDENDUM	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton</i> 216 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D. Cal. 2002)	27
<i>Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California</i> 759 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	42, 44, 47
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. California Gambling Control Commission</i> 231 Cal. App. 4th 885 (2014)	13
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. Newsom</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 919 F.3d 1148	21, 30, 31, 62
<i>Fort Independence Indian Community v. California</i> 679 F.Supp. 2d 1159 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	36, 42
<i>Idaho v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> 465 F.3d 1095	25, 38
<i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases</i> 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases v. California</i> 147 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Big Three Industries, Inc.</i> 497 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1974)	36
<i>NLRB v. Industrial Wire Products Corporation</i> 455 F.2d 673 (9th Cir. 1972)	36
<i>NLRB v. International Furniture Co.</i> 212 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1954)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> 133 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1943)	36
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	36
<i>Pauma Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Pauma & Yuima Reservation v. California</i> 973 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Rincon Reservation v. Schwarzenegger</i> 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sparks Nugget, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 968 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1992)	24, 28, 36
<i>Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone v. United States Department of Interior</i> 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Spokane Tribe of Indians</i> 139 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1998)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
18 United States Code	
§ 1166	10
§ 1167	10
25 United States Code	
§§ 2701-2721	10
§ 2710(b)(3)(C)(vii).....	52
§ 2710(d)(3)(A)	28
§ 2710(d)(3)(C).....	25, 38, 41, 42
§ 2710(d)(3)(C).....	56
§ 2710(d)(3)(C)(i)-(v).....	29
§ 2710(d)(3)(C)(i)-(vii).....	30, 31
§ 2710(d)(3)(C)(vi)-(vii).....	30
§ 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii)(b)	40
§ 2710(d)(4)	42
§ 2710(d)(7)(A)(i).....	27
§ 2710(d)(7)(B).....	22, 24
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(ii)(II)	28
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii).....	28
28 United States Code	
§ 1291	14
§ 1331	14
§ 1362	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Government Code	
§ 12012.69	18
§ 12012.75	13
§ 12012.77	18
§ 12012.88	18
§ 12012.89	18
§ 12012.93	18
§ 12012.95	18, 49
§ 12012.96	60
§ 12012.97	18
§ 12012.98	18
§ 12012.100	18
§ 12012.101	18
§§ 12019.30-12019.90	49
§ 12019.30(d).....	49
§ 12019.35	49
§ 12019.35(b).....	49
§ 12019.35(c).....	50
§ 12019.40(c).....	50
§ 12019.60	50
§ 12019.60(c)(2)	50
§ 12019.65	50
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution, art. IV	
§ 19(f)	12, 34
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 4(A)(1)	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CGCC’s website. http://www.cgcc.ca.gov/?pageID=compacts	48
http://www.cgcc.ca.gov/documents/Tribal/2020/List_of-Casinos_alpha_by_casino_name.pdf	11
https://www.nigc.gov/images/uploads/2019_GGR_Charts_by_Region.pdf	11
S. Rep. 100-446 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071	54
